



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

IN THE MATTER OF )  
 C.H. )  
 )  
 Minor and Appellant )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )  
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE )  
 CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Respondent )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 C.H. )  
 Defendant and Appellant )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

No. S237762

JUL 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

(Court of Appeal  
Case No. A146120;  
Contra Costa Co.  
Superior Court  
No. J11-00679)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Filed August 30, 2016

Patricia N. Cooney  
Attorney at Law  
California State Bar No. 118198  
1108 Fresno Avenue  
Berkeley, California 94707  
(510) 525-0584  
patriciancooney@aim.com  
Attorney for Minor and Appellant  
C.H.

By Appointment of the Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
A. Summary of Appellant's Contentions.	8
B. Summary of Respondent's Contentions.	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE REDESIGNATION PROCEDURE SET FORTH IN PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.18 RESULTS IN A MISDEMEANOR OFFENSE "FOR ALL PURPOSES" THAT DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN ADJUDICATION PERMITTING DNA COLLECTION OR RETENTION.	11
A. Respondent's Claims Are Based On A Misconception Of The Procedural Posture Of This Case, The Precise Issue Presented And The Effects Of Proposition 47 Redesignation.	11
B. Principles Of Statutory Construction Support Appellant's Interpretation of Section 1170.18, subdivision (k).	18
C. The Redesignation Of An Offense Under Section 1170.18, Subdivision (f) Results In A Misdemeanor Adjudication Which Is Different From The Effect Of Reducing A Wobbler To A Misdemeanor For Sentencing Under Section 17, Subdivision (b), And Thus Similar Language In The Two Provisions Should Not Be Given The Same Interpretation.	21
D. The Expungement Of Appellant's DNA Is Consistent With The Intent Of Proposition 69, Permitted By Section 299, Subdivision (a), And Not Precluded By The Version Of Section 299, Subdivision (f) In Effect At The Time That Appellant's Adjudication Was Redesignated As A Misdemeanor.	27
1. The Provisions Of Proposition 69 Demonstrate The Voters Found No Public Safety Need To Expand DNA Collection To Juvenile Misdemeanants.	27

2.	The Expungement Of Appellant's DNA After His Offense Has Been Redesignated As A Misdemeanor Petty Theft Is Permitted By Section 299, Subdivisions (a) And (b) Because Appellant No Longer Has An Offense Which Qualifies His DNA For Inclusion In The State's Database.	30
3.	The Version Of Section 299, Subdivision (f) In Effect When Appellant's Adjudication Was Redesignated As A Misdemeanor Did Not Preclude Expungement Of Appellant's DNA.	32
E.	The Provisions of Proposition 47 and Proposition 69 Can Be Harmonized In A Manner Consistent With The Intent And Purpose Of Each Statute.	35
F.	AB 1492 Unconstitutionally Amended Proposition 47 In A Manner That Is Inconsistent With The Intent Of The Initiative.	38
II.	RETENTION OF APPELLANT'S DNA SAMPLE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.	42
	CONCLUSION	45
	PROOF OF SERVICE	46
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alejandro N. v. Superior Court (San Diego)</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1209 (pet. rev. den. 10/14/2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 914	38
<i>Coffey v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 809	24-25
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 841	19, 20, 24, 37
<i>In re Anthony C.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.Ap.4 <sup>th</sup> 1493	19
<i>In re C.B.</i> , review granted Nov. 9, 2016, No. S237801 [previously published at 2 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 1112	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 768	34
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 535	36
<i>In re James H.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1078	19, 20, 24
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1462 (pet. rev. den. 8/10/2016)	34
<i>People v. Buza</i> , review granted Feb. 18, 2015, No. S223698 [previously published at 231 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1446]	28, 39
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 139	26
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 399	43
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1085	25-26
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 968	23
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cervantes)</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1007	19, 20
<i>T.W. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 646	37

## USSC and OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	13-14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 261	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) __ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 2455	14
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) 59 F.3d 1556	27, 36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	13

## CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 5.778, subd. (f)	36
rule 8.115, subd. (e)	15
rule 8.400	26
rule 8.401	26
rule 8.405	26
Penal Code, sec. 17	<i>passim</i>
sec. 17, subd. (a)	13
sec. 17, subd. (b)	21, 22, 24, 25, 35
sec. 17, subd. (b) (1)	21
sec. 17, subd. (b) (3)	21
sec. 295	10
sec. 296	<i>passim</i>
sec. 296, subd. (a)	15, 28, 32, 33, 42
sec. 296, subd. (a) (3)	36
sec. 296.1, subd. (a) (2) (A)	36
sec. 299	9, 16, 18, 36, 37
sec. 299, subd. (a)	27, 30-31, 33, 34
sec. 299, subd. (b)	30, 31, 34
sec. 299, subd. (b) (2)	31, 32
sec. 299, subd. (f)	<i>passim</i>
sec. 1170.18	<i>passim</i>
sec. 1170.18, subd. (a)	2, 26, 42

sec. 1170.18, subd. (b)		12, 26
sec. 1170.18, subd. (d)		43, 44
sec. 1170.18, subd. (f)		<i>passim</i>
sec. 1170.18, subd. (g)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25, 40	
sec. 1170.18, subd. (h)		12
sec. 1170.18, subd. (i)		23
sec. 1170.18, subd. (k)		<i>passim</i>
sec. 1203.4		32, 35
sec. 1203.4a		32, 35
sec. 2900.5		43
Welfare and Institutions Code,	sec. 203	13
	sec. 702	36
	sec. 726, subd. (d) (5)	36

## CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Cal. Const., art. I, sec. 7		43, 45
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amend.		43, 45

## SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Assembly Bill 1492 [“AB 1492”]		<i>passim</i>
California Department of Justice, Crime in California 2015, Tables 37 & 38A		30

found here:

<https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/publications/candd/cd15/cd15.pdf>

Cal. DOJ, DNA Database Hits to Murder, Rape, and Robbery: Two Studies of the Correlations Between Crime of Arrest and DNA Database Hits to Murder, Rape, Robbery Offenses

29

found here:

[https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/arrestee\\_2013.pdf?](https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/arrestee_2013.pdf?)

Proposition 47

*passim*

Proposition 69

*passim*
